

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/27/2019 10:21 AM
No. 53704-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

LEONARD MICHAEL HAAN,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 17-1-03943-0
The Honorable Stephanie Arend, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	3
	A. HANN'S PLEA TO ATTEMPTED IDENTITY THEFT AND POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY LACKED A FACTUAL BASIS.	4
	1. <u>Attempted Identity Theft</u>	6
	2. <u>Possession of Stolen Property</u>	8
	B. HANN MAY RAISE THIS ISSUE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL BECAUSE THE ABSENCE OF A FACTUAL BASIS UNDERMINES THE VOLUNTARINESS OF HIS PLEA.	9
V.	CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969)	3
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hews</i> , 108 Wn.2d 579, 714 P.2d 983 (1987)	10, 11
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970)	4, 5
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)	6, 7
<i>State v. Campos</i> , 100 Wn. App. 218, 998 P.2d 893 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	8
<i>State v. Esquivel</i> , 71 Wn. App. 868, 863 P.2d 113 (1993)	7
<i>State v. Ladely</i> , 82 Wn.2d 172, 509 P.2d 658 (1973)	9
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976)	4, 5
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 155 Wn. App. 282, 229 P.3d 880 (2010)	7
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	5
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 27 Wn. App. 703, 621 P.2d 165 (1980)	8
<i>State v. Rockett</i> , 6 Wn. App. 399, 493 P.2d 321 (1972)	9
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996)	4
<i>State v. Saas</i> , 118 Wn.2d 37, 820 P.2d 505 (1991)	5
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	5, 6

<i>State v. Scoby</i> , 117 Wn.2d 55, 810 P.2d 1358, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Wood v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032 (1976).....	3-4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 4.2	4, 10
RAP 2.5	10
RCW 9.35.020	6
RCW 9A.08.010.....	9
RCW 9A.28.020.....	6
RCW 9A.56.140.....	8
